All conditions with respect to the Rights Issue and the Placing set out in the Prospectus have been
fulfilled and the Rights Issue and the Placing became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 30 July
2021.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The estimated maximum net proceeds from the Rights Issue (after deducting the expenses) are
approximately HK$28.5 million. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Rights Issue
as to:

(i) approximately HK$21.4 million for partial payment of the redemption amount of the Convertible
Bond; and

(ii) approximately HK$7.1 million for general working capital including but not limited to salaries and
benefits, rental and utilities, other general and administrative expenses, for the Group in the 12
months following the completion of the Rights Issue.

– 2 –

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the
Rights Issue are as follow:

Immediately before
completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of

the Rights Issue
Number of

issued Shares %
Number of

issued Shares %
Substantial Shareholder
Mega Start (Note 1) 600,000,000 10.00 750,000,000 10.00
Million Creation Holdings Limited
(Note 2) 710,000,000 11.83 887,500,000 11.83

Director
Mr. WONG Wai Kwan (Note 3) 5,000,000 0.08 6,250,000 0.08

Public Shareholders (including
independent placees) 4,685,000,000 78.08 5,856,249,994 78.08

Total 6,000,000,000 100.0% 7,499,999,994 100.0

Notes:

(1) Mr. Chau is the ultimate beneficial owner of Mega Start. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Chau is deemed to be interested in

the Shares held by Mega Start.

(2) Based on the information available to the Company, Million Creation Holdings Limited is interested in 710,000,000

Shares. On 2 July 2021, Double Energy Limited purchased all the issued shares of Million Creation Holdings Limited.

Double Energy Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhu Kai.

(3) Mr. Wong Wai Kwan is an independent non-executive Director.

(4) Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.